

Matthew Borden, admitted *pro hac vice*
borden@braunhagey.com

J. Noah Hagey, admitted *pro hac vice*
hagey@braunhagey.com

Athul K. Acharya, OSB No. 152436
acharya@braunhagey.com

Gunnar K. Martz, admitted *pro hac vice*
martz@braunhagey.com

BRAUNHAGEY & BORDEN LLP
351 California Street, Tenth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 599-0210

Kelly K. Simon, OSB No. 154213

ksimon@aclu-or.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF OREGON

P.O. Box 40585

Portland, OR 97240

Telephone: (503) 227-6928

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

INDEX NEWSPAPERS LLC, a Washington limited-liability company, dba **PORTLAND MERCURY**; **DOUG BROWN**; **BRIAN CONLEY**; **SAM GEHRKE**; **MATHIEU LEWIS-ROLLAND**; **KAT MAHONEY**; **SERGIO OLMOS**; **JOHN RUDOFF**; **ALEX MILAN TRACY**; **TUCK WOODSTOCK**; **JUSTIN YAU**; and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND, a municipal corporation; **JOHN DOES 1-60**, officers of Portland Police Bureau and other agencies working in concert; **U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY**; and **U.S. MARSHALS SERVICE**,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-1035-SI

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EXTENDING THE TRO WITH LIMITED MODIFICATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE COURT SHOULD EXTEND THE TRO FOR 14 DAYS..... 7

A. There is Good Cause to Protect Journalists and Legal Observers for the Same Reasons the Court Already Found and Because Defendants Repeatedly and Intentionally Violated the Court’s TRO 8

B. The TRO Is Not Moot.....10

C. The Court Should Modify the TRO to Provide Additional Accountability and Protections in Light of the Federal Agents’ Intentional Violations of the TRO..... 11

1. The Court Should Modify the TRO to Require that Federal Agents Wear Prominent Identification Numbers 11

2. The Court Should Modify the TRO to Prohibit the Federal Agents from Leaving Federal Property 13

D. The Court Should Deny the Federal Agents’ Motion for “Reconsideration” 14

1. The TRO Is Workable..... 15

2. The Federal Defendants’ Supposed New Evidence Does Not Show That the TRO is Unworkable..... 16

3. The Remaining Factors for Injunctive Relief Strongly Favor Plaintiffs..... 18

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT MAKE THE ACLU RESPONSIBLE FOR VETTING OR REGISTERING JOURNALISTS 18

A. Any Gating Mechanism Will Inhibit Protected First Amendment Activities 18

B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Is Not Equipped to Administer a Registration and Vest-Distribution Program; Nor Should It Be Required to Pay for One..... 21

III. THE COURT’S TRO IS NOT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	7, 19
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Complete Distribution Servs., Inc. v. All States Transp., LLC</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00800-SI, 2015 WL 6739125 (D. Or. Nov. 2, 2015).....	16
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Epona v. Cty. of Ventura</i> , 876 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6, 11
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	12
<i>In re Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local</i> , 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	12
<i>Nichol v. City of Springfield</i> , 2015 WL 13229184 (D. Or. Dec. 18, 2015)	10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	11
<i>SEIU v. Nat’l Union of Healthcare Workers</i> , 598 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir, 2010).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 2010 WL 11597159 (D. Or. Apr. 28, 2010).....	14, 16
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18

Statutes

40 U.S.C. § 1315(b)(1).....13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(2).....7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(b).....7

Other Authorities

11A C. Wright & A. Miller *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2953 (3d ed. Apr. 2020).....7
